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RATES AND CHARGES

Customers who are single residential, commercial, wholesale, and industrial users with normal strength

wastewater have the following service charge system:

5/8-Inch x 3/4-lnch Meter

First 2,000 gallons $28.01
Next 1,500 gallons 0.01044
Next 1,500 gallons 0.00976
Next 2,500 gallons 0.00885
Qver 7,500 gallons 0.00786
1-Inch

First 5,000 gallons $58.33
Next 2,500 gallons 0.00885
Qver 7,500 gallons 0.00786
2-Inch

First 20,000 gallons $178.76
Qver 20,000 gallons 0.00786
3-Inch

First 30,000 gallons $257.37
Qver 30,000 gallons 0.00786
6-Inch

First 100,000 gallons $807.68
Over 100,000  gallons 0.00786

Minimum Bill ()
per Gallon
per Gallon
per Gallon
per Gallon

Minimum Bill
per Gallon
per Gallon

Minimum Bill
per Gallon

Minimum Bill
per Gallon

Minimum Bill
per Gallon v

If bills are not paid by the 15! of the month, a 10% penalty will be added to the bill.
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RATES AND CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
C. DEPOSITS:

The District reserves the right to require that a nominal amount be placed on deposit with the
District for the purpose of establishing or maintaining any customer’'s credit. The deposit will not
exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the customers estimated annual bill. Upon payment of deposit, the
District shall issue a Receipt of Deposit to the customer showing the name of the Customer, the
location of the initial premises occupied by the customer, and the date and the amount of the
deposit. The District may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the customer's
classification of service changes or if there is a substantial change in usage. The District will pay
interest on the customer’s deposit, at a rate not to exceed current rate received by District, for a
period of one (1) year or until the date of its refund to the customer.

D. “Tap on™ Fees:
Standard Residential (Single Family).......cccooorroricve e $2,500.00*
All Other: Commercial/industrial and/or Residential* ...........cc............. Actual Cost of Installation
*Note: Any extra depth requirements and rock which cannot be excavated by normal means
(backhoe, etc.) and any additional length of service lateral will be at cost.
**Note: Requiring any additional equipment and/or appurtenances. PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
AUG 13 2001
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011
_ SECTION 8 (1)
“. u("" ’,M gse ¢ Q
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For Laurel County, Kv.

Commmity, Tows or City

P. S. C.Ky. No. _T62-0934 .
Addendum 1 Sheet No, 2

\—AWood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division

Canceling P.S. C.Ky. No. __.
Sheet No.

RATES AND CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

D. Addendum 1. “Tapon” Fees: From the initial design, and construction but before completion of a

Project, the District may (when and if the funds are available) offer a discounted “tap on” fee.
ALL discounted “tap on” fees will be for existing dwelling and business only. A foundation
Constructed to above grade line will be considered as existing. ALL “fees” must be paid before

Completion of said Project.

Hazel Green School Wastewater Proiect

Standard Residential (single family)......................................5600.00%
C ~ Standard Commercial/Industrial ......................c.occoo e ... $600.00%

} *Note: Any extra depth requirements and rock which cannot be excavated by normal means (backhoe)
| and any additional length of service lateral, additional equipment and or appurtenances will be at cost.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

NAY /122002
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011,
~SECTION 8 (1)
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For Laurel County, Ky.

Community, Town or City

P.S. C.Ky. No. _T62-0934 .
Addendum 2 _Sheet No. 2

Wood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division

Canceling P.S. C.Ky. No. __.
______ Sheet No.

RATES AND CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

E. Addendum 2. Wastewater “Tap on” Fees: From the initial design, and construction but before

completion of a Project, the District may (when and if the funds are available) offer a discounted
“tap on” fee.

ALL discounted “tap on” fees will be for existing dwellings and businesses only. A foundation
constructed to above grade line will be considered as existing. ALL “fees” must be paid and
permits (i.e., sewer connection permit from local Health/Plumbing Dept) obtained before

completion of said Project.

Phase II Colony School Wastewater Project

Standard Residential (single family) .................... $600.00*
Standard Commercial/Industrial .............cvoevon.. .. $600.00*
AL ONETS oo i Actual Cost

*Note: Any extra depth requirements and rock which cannot be excavated by normal means (backhoe)
and any/all additional length of service lateral, additional basin height, special/a,dg'ggpg@@qmpjﬁﬁmmmliSS‘ON

special/additional electrical/wiring devices and or appurtenances will be at cost. Q';ffp"gﬁ\%\
FEECTIVE

JAN 1 8 7003
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FOR Laure]l County, KY
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.

Addendum 3 SHEET NO. 2

Wood Creek Water District Wastewater Division CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.

RATES AND CHARGES

E. Addendum 3. Wastewater “Connection” Fees: From the initial engineering and design but before

Completion of a project, the District may (when and if the funds are available) offer a discounted
“connection” fee in the project area.

All discounted “connection” fees will be for existing dwellings and businesses only. A foundation
Constructed to above grade line will be considered as existing. All “fees” must be paid and permits
(i.e. sewer connection permit from local Health/Plumbing Dept.) obtained before completion of said
Project.

Highway U.S. 25 North Wastewater Project

Standard Residential (single family) ................o.oool, $1,000*
All Other: Commercial/Industrial and/or Residential ............... Actual Cost of Installation
* Note Any extra depth requirements and rock which cannot be excavated by normal means (backhoe)

and any/all additional length of service lateral, additional basin height, special/additional equipment,
special/additional electrical or wiring devices and or appurtenances will be at cost.
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Community, Town or City

P.S.C. Ky. No.
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‘ Wastewater Division Canceling P. 8. C. Ky No.
Sheet No.
RATES AND CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
E. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES
Connection/Turmn-on Charge 20.00
Connection/Turm-on Charge (after hours) 40.00*
Re-connection of service 20.00
Re-connection of service (after hours) 40.00*
Returned Check Charge 15.00
Late Payment Penaity 10%
Relocation Charge ' Actual Cost
Service Callf Investigation 20.00
Service Call/ Investigation (after hours) 40.00*

*NOTE- Regular working hours for the District’'s Maintenance Staff is 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Monday thru Friday, excluding holidays. Upon customer request, and subject to availability of Maintenance
Staff, services may be performed outside regular working hours at the after hours rate.
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For Laurel County . Ky.
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. Ky. No.
‘ , Original Sheet No. 1
Wood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division Canceling P. S. C. Ky Na,
Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

rules and regulations are subject to change by the District at any time, subject to the approval of the Public

The following are the rules and regulations of the Wood Creek Water Districts, Wastewater Division .These

Service Commission.

-
3

Additional Rules and Regulations. These Rules and Regulation are in addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public

jeo

Service Commission.

2. Application for Service. Each prospective customer desiring sewer service will be required to sign the District’s

Standard Contract for Wastewater Service before service is supplied by the District.

Discontinuance/Termination or Refusai of Service by District.

1. District may refuse to connect or may discontinue service for noncompliance with District or Public Service
Commission Rules and Regulations, for violgtions of any of the provisions of the Schedule Rates and
Charges, or of the application of customer or contract with custorner.

2. For nonpayment of bills: The District may terminate service for nonpayment of charges incurred for District
services. The District may terminate service only after five (5) days’ written notice of termination is provided,
and after twenty (20) days have elapsed since the mailing date of the original unpaid bill.

A When advance termination notice is required, the termination notice shall be mailed or otherwise
delivered o the last known address of the customer. The termination notice shall be in writing,
distinguishable and separate from any bill. The termination notice shall plainly state the reason for
termination, that the termination date will not be affected by receipt of any subsequent bill, and that
the customer has the right to dispute the reasons for termination.

3. For refusal of access: When a customer refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to the premises
for installation, operation, maintenance, or removal of District property. Such action will be taken only when

: corrective action negotiated between the: District and customer has failed to resolve the situation.

4. Forillegat use or theft of service: The District may discontinue service to a customer without advance notice
if it has evidence that a customer has obtained unauthorized service by illegal use or theft. This Right of
termination is separate from and in addition to any other legal remedies that the District may pursue.

5. Unapproved Extensions andfor Additions: Any extension or additions to an existing service connection that
have not been approved by the district will be considered theft of service, and will constitute grounds for
termination of service.

B. Misrepresentation: Any misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the property or fixiures to be
connected to the sewer will constitute grounds for termination of service, and the customer shall be liable
for any damage to any of the district's facilities or equipment.

7. Failure to Report Changes: Failure to notify the district of additions to the property or fixtures to be connected
will constitute grounds for termination of service.

PURBLIC SFRVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
DATE OF ISSU 7112/2001 DATE EFFECTIVE BFFECU0H
Month / Day { year Month / Day / Year
ISSUED B TITLE CHAIRMAN AUG 13 2001
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For ___Laurel County , Ky.
Community, Town or City

P. 8. C. Ky. No.
el L Criginal Sheet No. 2
Wood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division Canceling P. S. C. Ky No.
Shest No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
8. The discontinuance of service by District for any causes as stated in this rule does not release customerfrom
his/her obligation {o District for the payment of minimum bills as application of customer or contract with .
customer.
4, Paint of Delivery. The point of delivery is the point, as designed by the District, on the customer’s premises where

on

@

|~

[0

the District's sewer pump station or man hole is connecied to the customer's service line. All sewer lines beyond
this point of delivery shall be provided and maintained by the customer at no expense to the District.

Termination of Contract by Customer. Customers who have fulfilled their contract terms and wish to discontinue
service must give at least three (3).days’ written notice to that effect, uniess contract specified otherwise. Notice
to discontinue service prior to expiration of contract term will not relieve customer from any minimum or guaranteed
payment under any contract or rate. ,

Applicant’s Service Line. It is understood that the applicant will at his/her own expense pay forthe actual physical
connection fromhisther line fo the District’'s pump station. The applicant’s service lineto be instalied by homeowner
or by a licensed plumber and the work must be inspected by the authorized plumbing inspector and an authorized
representative of the District before the line is backiilled. Customer must maintain The customer and/or installer
making a connection fo the sewer/grinder pump shall hold the District harmless from any loss or damage that may
directly or indirectly be occasioned by connecting to the District sewer.

Right of Access. The applicant must agree to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, or remove such sewer line
which is the property of the District located on the applicant’s property. The District’s duly authorized representative
and/or other duly authorized employee of the State Health Department bearing proper credentials and identification
shail be permitied to.enter upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, measurement; sampling,
testing, in accordance with the provisions of these Rules and Regulations.

Billings and Related Information: Billing of sewer service will be based on the Customers water usage for the same

billing period. No free sewer service shall be allowed or permitted.

1. information on Bills: Each bill issued by the district will clearly show the following, if applicable: class of
service; present and last preceding meter readings for water usags; date of present reading; number of units.
consumed; net amount for services render{water andfor sewer)(the sewer portion will be preceded with
(“SWR’ }; all taxes; any adjustments; and the gross amount of the bill. The date after which a late payment
penalty applies to the gross amount will also be indicated. Estimated or calcuiated bills will be distinctly
miarked as such.

3L1C SERVICE COMM ISSION
PUBL OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
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For___ ‘ Laurel County . Ky.

Community, Town or City

P.S. C. Ky. No.
R : Qriginal Sheet No.___ 2
Wood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division Canceling P. 5. C. Ky No.
Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

2. Rate Schedule: The rate schedule under which the bill is computed will be furnished under.one (1) of the
following methods: ,
A By printing it on the bill
B. By publishing it in a local newspaper once each year
C. By mailing it o each customer once each year
D. By providing a copy on request of customer

3. Related Information:
A Bill and notices related to the district’s business will be mailed to the customer at the address listed

on the Contract for Wastewater Services unless a change of address has been filed with the district
inwriting. The District will not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the

customer be excused from payment of any bill or any performance required in the notice.
Wastewater Services will be billed monthly with the water billings.
Bills are payable and due on the date of issuance.

OOw

Payment must be received, not postmarked, before the close of business on the fifieenth day of the

month; otherwise, the delinguent bill will be assessed the late payment penalty. The late payment
penalty will be accessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less taxes and any prior penailty

amounts.

[«

or representative of the District.

Connection to Sanitary Sewer. No connection fo the sanitary sewer mains shall be made except by an employee

10. Grease and Qil Traps, Service stations, restaurants, and others who discharge grease, oil and others contaminants
shall be required to install approved grease and oil traps or other acceptable methods of removal before the sewage
enters the sanitary sewer system as per Disfrict's agreement with London Ulility Commission. London Utility
Commission Ordinance No. 840 is hereby incorporated and made a part of these Rules and Regulations by

reference.

i1 Interruption of Service. The District will use reasonable diligence in suppling sewer service, but shall not be liable
for breach of contract in the event of, or for loss, injury, or damage fo persons or property resulting from interruptions

in service, sewage stop-ups, or otherwise unsatisfactory service, whether or not caused by negligence.

12, Additional Load. The service connection supplied by the District for each customer has a definite capacity, and no
addition to the equipment or load connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the District. Failure to give
notice of additions or changes in load, and to obtain the District’s consent for same, shall render the customer liable

for any damage to any of the District’s lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed installation.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION
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For Laurel County , Ky.
Community, Town or City

P. 8. C. Ky. No.
o . Original Sheet No. 4
Wood Creek Water District :
Wastewater Division Canceling P. S. C. Ky No.
Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
13. Notice of Trouble. Customer shall notify the District immediately should the service be unsatisfactory for any reason,

or should there be defects, trouble or accidents affecting the sewage. Such notices, if verbal, should be confirmed
in writing.

Nonstandard Service. Customer shall pay the cost of any special installation necessary.to meet histher peculiar
requirements for service other than standard sewer tap.

Scope. This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of aill contracts for receiving sewer service from the District,
and applies to all service received from the District, whether the service is based upon coniract, agreement, signed
application or otherwise. A copy of this schedule, together with a copy of the District's Schedule of Rates and
Charges and London Utility Commission’s Ordinance No. 840, shall be kept open to inspection at the office of the
District.

Pump Station or Manhole Cover Removal. No person shall cause to be discharged or remove any pump station or
manhole cover to permit any storm water, ground water, roof run off, sub-surface drainage (includes sump pumps),
cooling water, or unpolluted industrial process waters into the sanitary sewer. .

Applicant’s Liability. No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged into the sewer, any harmful waters or
wastes, whether liquid, solid, or gas, of causing obstruction to the flow in sewers, damage or hazard to structures,
equipment and personnel of the sewage works, or other interferences with the proper operation of the sewage works.
Applicants who discharge or causes to be discharged, any harmiul waters or waste into the sewer shall be held liable
for ensuing damages.

Commercial or Industrial Sewage. Prior to the admission into the sanitary sewers of any waters or waste having
harmful or objectionable characteristics all shall be reviewed and approved by the District and London Utility
Commission per District agreement with London Utility Com. The customer shall provide at his/her expense such
preliminary treatment as may be necessary to treat these wastes prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer. Plans,
specifications, and any other pertinent information relating to the proposed preliminary treatment facilities shall be
submitted for the approval of the District, London Utility Commission, and the State Board of Health and no
construction of such facilities shall be commenced until said approval is obtained in writing. Where preliminary
treatment facilities are provided for any waters or wastes, they shall be maintained continuously in satisfactory and
effective operation by the customer at hisfher expense.

Examination of Commercial/industrial Sewage. When required by the District and/or London Utility Commission,

the customer who treats or creates industrial/chemical wastes shall install and maintain at hisfher expense a suitable
control manhole/sample station in the sewer service line to facilitate observation, sampling, and measurement of the
wastes. Alf waste shall be determined in accordance with Ten States Standard's “Standard Methods for the
Examination of Water and Sewage”, and shall be determined at the control manhole/sample station and upen suitable
samples taken at said control manhole/sample station. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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For __Laurel County , Ky.
Comimunity, Town or City
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24,

.25,

P.S.C. Ky. No.
? ‘ ‘ ‘ Original Sheet No. 5
. Wood Creek Water District
‘ Wastewater Division Canceling P. 5. C. Ky No.
Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
20. Damage to District's Sewer System. No person shall maﬁciadsty, willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy,

uncover, deface, or t’a‘mper with any structure, appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the District's sewage
works. Any person violating this provision shall be subject to immediate arrest and discontinuation of water and/or
sewer service. ‘

Sanitary Sewer Extensions. If no sewer is available at the point service is desired, the applicant can pay for
extending the sewer main in accordance with the construction specifications of the District. The applicant must obtain
the District’s written approval of all sewer plans before any construction is performed.. The applicant must also obtain
all approvals from local, state and any other agencylauthority having jurisdiction. The District will perform
construction inspections while all work is being performed. No connection to the sewer will be made along the
extended section of the sewer until all engineering, {including as-built plans), inspection, and connegction fees and
charges are paid in full. The applicant shall pay all construction cost and design engineering in addition to
reimbursing the District for inspection cost.

Approval of Extension. All plans shall meet the District’s designated standards and be approved by the District
before any work is performed. Also, plans and specifications shall be approved by the State Board of Heailth, and
ail other local, state, or federal agencies having jurisdiction over the work to be performed before construction begins.
Upon approval and acceptance into the District’s sewer system, the contractor/developer must warrant all materials
and workmanship for (1)}.one year. The District may make needed repairs and replace defective equipment during
the warranty period at which time the contractor/developer will be billed at Districts cost.  The District may require
bond for the warranty period.

Inspection. District shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to inspect any installation before sewer is
introduced or at any later time, and reserves the right to reject any sewer construction not in accordance with
District’s standard; but such inspection or failure to inspect or reject shall not render District liable or responsible
for any loss or damage resulting from defects in the instaliation, or from violation of District’s rules, or from accidents
which may occur upon applicant’s premises.

Customer’s Responsibility for District’s Property. Equipment furnished by District shall be, and remain, the property
of District. - Applicant shall provide a space for and exercise the proper care to protact the property of District on its
premises; and, in the event of loss or damage to District’'s property arising from neglect of customer to care for same,
the cost of the necessary repairs or.replacements shall be paid for by applicant/customer.

Sewer Fluctuation Caused by Applicant. Sewage service must not be used in such a manner as to cause unusual
fluctuations or disturbances to District’s system. District may require applicant, at his own expense, to install suitable
apparatus which will reasonably limit such fluctuations.
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
26. Relocation of Sewer Facilities. District may, at the request of customer, relocate or change existing District-owned
equipment. Applicant shall reimburse the District for such changes at actual cost including appropriate overhead.
27. Revisions. These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed from time
fo time without notice. Such changes when effective shall have the same force as the present Rules. and
Regulations.
28. Conflict. in case of conflict between any provision.of any rate schedule and the schedule of Rules and Regulations,
the rate schedule shall apply
29. Sewer Line Infiltration. The applicant shall correct or repair histher sewer service line o eliminate any un-metered
water from entering the sewer system within ten (10) days after written notice by the District. Failure 16 correct the
problem after ten {10) days will resuit in termination of sewer and/or water service.
30. Special Non-reéurrinq Charges:

1. Connectionﬂ' umn-on_Charge: Will be assessed for new service turn-ons, seasonal turn-ons,
temporary service, or transfer of service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of
service where a connection/tap-on charge is applicable.

2. Re-connection of Service Charge: Will be assessed to reconnect service that has bsen terminated
for non-payment of service or for violation of District or Public Service Commission ruies and
regulations, and will include the cost of the service trip for both the disconnection and the re-
connection.

3. Returned Check Charge: Will be assessed when a customer’s check is returned, either due to
insufficient funds or other reason due to customer’s fault.

4. Late Payment Penalty: Will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill only.
5. Relocation Charge: Will be assessed when a customer or other authorized person request that a

service andfor appurtenance of the sewer system be relocated, changed, or modified. Those
requesting a change must reimburse the District for the actual costs incurred, including but not
fimited {o appropriate legal, administrative, engineering, overhead, and other related cost.
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
8. Service Calll investigation: Will be assessed when a customer request the onsite presence of

District personnel to investigate a service problem and the problem is.a result of the customer’s own
plumbing facilities beyond the Districts delivery point, or not caused by failure of District facilities.
Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the District’s deliver point is the responsibility of the
customer.

31. Electrical Connection. It is understood that the applicant will pay the cost of all electrical power to operate the grinder
‘ pump({s) and accessories. All electrical connections will be made by District personnel and/or authorized
representatives of the District. All electrical equipment, wiring and appurtenances remain the property of the District.

32. Legal Disclaimers:

1.

The District shall in no event be held responsible for any claims made against it for reasons of system failure
or interruption of service. No persons shall be entitied to damages nor for any portion of a payment
refunded for any system failure or interruption of service which in the opinion of the District is deemed
necessary. _

No person shall maliciously, wilifully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with
any appurtenance or equipment which is a part of the District’s system. Any person violating this provision
will be subject to immediate arrest and/or discontinuance of water/sewer service and shall pay the cost of
repairing and/or replacing the District’s facilities.

If any loss or damage to the property of the District or any accident or other injury to persons or property is
caused by or results from the negligence or wrongful action of a customer, members or hisfher household,
his/her agent or employee, the cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the customer. of
the District and any liability otherwise resuiting shall be that of the customer.

33. Leak Adiustment Policy
After determination of a water leak by District personnel (and that the leak is not entering the sewer system, i.e,
commode, etc.} and upon application of the customer for an adjustment to their sewer account because of said leak,
the District will cajculate the customer’s average monthly usage over a three month period and reduce the bill(s) to
the three month average. No adjustments will be granted for leaks entering the sewer system. This leak adjustment
is a one time adjustment per/location/perfresident.
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Commercial /Industrial CONTRACT FOR WASTEWATER SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this _ day of

between whose address is

- party of the first part hereinafter called Customer and Wood Creck Water District, Waste Water Division, P. O.
Box 726, London, KY party of the second part, hereinafter called District.

WITNESSETH : for and in consideration of the efforts of the party of the second part, acting through the
District Commissioners, to operate a wastewater collection system, the party of the First Part agrees to pay a
connection fee of § , __at the time of signing this contract; to connect to the wastewater system and
to pay at least a minimum bill monthly thereafter as soon as the grinder pump is installed by the District and made
available to the Customer, regardless of whether the first party connects to the system. Commercial/Industrial
customers agree to be bound by Ordinance No. 840 (and amendments thereof) of the London Utility Commission,
concerning pollutant discharge limits and pretreatment {Ordinance No. 840 is incorporated herein by reference)
per District’s agreement with London Utility Commission.

The Customer agrees to permit the District to install, maintain, repair, remove and disconnect a service
- line, Grinder Pump and appurtenances, at a point on customer’s property to be designated by the District for each
signed connection with the right of ingress and egress on property. The District will furnish, install and maintain
the grinder pump assembily, the piping from the grinder pump to the sewer line in the street, a control cabinet and
wiring from the control cabinet to the grinder pump, all of which shall remain the property of the District. The
Customer will pay the cost of the electrical power to operate the equipment.

The Customer will not in any manner alter, modify or tamper with the equipment, any un-authorized
alterations, modifications, tampering and/or the introduction of objects that damage the equipment, will be repaired
by District at the Cusfomers expense. The Customer will not construct any structure or other permanent
improvement that would prevent the District from maintaining the system. 4 separate Grinder Pump must be
installed for each location and/or place of business. A separate contract will be required for each location.

The Customer shall install and maintain at their own expense, the piping necessary to extend from the
dwelling to the grinder pump.

The Customer agrees to comply with and be bound by the Articles, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations of the
" District, now in force, or hereafter duly and legally supplemented, amended or changed.

This Contract is binding upon the agents, successors and assigns of both parties.

Wood Creek Water District
Wastewater Division
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Residential CONTRACT FOR WASTE WATER SERVICES

' THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this day of

between . whose address is

party of the first part, hereinafter called Customer and Wood Creek Water District, Waste Water Division, P. O.
Box 726, London, KY party of the second part, hereinafter called District.

WITNESSETH : for and in consideration of the efforts of the party of the second part, acting through the
District Commissioners, to operate a wastewater collection system, the party of the First Part agrees to pay a
connection fee of $ at the time of signing this contract; to connect to the wastewater system and
to pay at least a minimum bill monthly thereafter as soon as the grinder pump is installed by the District and made
available to the Customer, regardless of whether the first party connects to the system. ALL customers agree to
be bound by Ordinance No. 840 (and amendments thereof) of the London Utility Commission, concerning pollutant
discharge limits and pretreatment (Ordinance No. 840 is incorporated herein by reference) per District’s agreement
with London Utility Commission.

The Customer agrees to permit the District to install, maintain, repair, remove and disconnect a service
line, Grinder Pump and appurtenances, at a point on customer’s property to be designated by the District for each
signed connection with the right of ingress and egress on property. The District will furnish, install and maintain
the grinder pump assembly, the piping from the grinder pump to the sewer line in the street, a control cabinet and
wiring from the control cabinet to the grinder pump, all of which shall remain the property of the District. The
Customer will pay the cost of the electrical power 1o operate the equipment.

_ The Custemer will not in any manner alter, modify or tamper with the equipment, any un-authorized

alterations, modifications, tampering and/or the introduction of objects that damage the equipment, will be repaired
by District at the Customers expense. The Customer will not construct any structure or other permanent
improvement that would prevent the District from maintaining the system. A separate Grinder Pump must be
mnstalled for each residence. A separate contract will be required for each location.

The Customer shall install and maintain at their own expense, the piping necessary to extend from the
dwelling to the grinder pump.

The Customer agrees to comply with and be bound by the Articles, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations of the
- District, now in force, or hereafter duly and legally supplemented, amended or changed.

This Contract is binding upon the agents, successors and assigns of both parties.

Wood Creck Water District
Wastewater Division
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WOOD CREEK WATER DISTRICT
WASTEWATER DIVISION
GUIDELINE FOR
LOW PRESSURE SEWER SYSTEM

Please keep this letter in your telephone book or other readily available place for future use. By referring to it,
vou may save vourself some problems later and you will be able to make a call for service and/or repairs.

Wood Creek Water District has put together Rules & Regulations governing the use and maintenance of the
sewer system. Please make note of the following guidelines and inform all guests about the sewer system.

Basically speaking, if it isn” t toilet paper or hasn’ t passed through your mouth, it should not be flushed. There
are (8) eight items, which could cause problems if introduced into the grinder pump:

1. Large amounts of grease.

2. Large amounts of sand or grit.

3. Panty hose or elastic bands.

4. Any disposable sanitary items (including diapers)

5. Q-Tips.

6. Prophylactics.

7. Petroleum products - includes paint thinner, kerosene, gasoline, etc.

8. Paint.

Each homeowner/customer should be aware of where their sewer control box is and familiarize themselves with

the alarm silence button. It is a small rubber covered button on the bottom left hand side of the box. To silence
the alarm, push up on button.

If the pump should in some way malfunction, the red warning light will light up and the alarm buzzer will sound.

At such time, stop ALL water usage, silence the alarm on the control box and call 843-7113, give a brief
description of the problem and be sure to tell plant operator your pame, address, and phone number. The pump
repair personnel may need to call youback. Do not use any water until the service personnel have informed you
that it is all right to do so. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO FIX THE PUMP YOURSELF: The District must
authorize their maintenance personnel to do all repairs.

If there is a power outage, the pump has a limited holding capacity of waste. Since the power is off, many
appliances will not work (washer, dishwasher, etc.) And only basic living needs will be met anyway. Any
extensive use of water may cause sewage to back up into the house.

We hope you will keep these things in mind as they are intended to help your grinder pump last longer and
better serve you. If a household/customer continually abuses the system by introducing the above referenced
banned items causing repeated service calls, charges for these will be billed to the home owner.

. . KENTUCKY
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RETURN STUB WITH PAYMENT
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